processed in a refinery in Turkey (as assumed in the economic analysis).  Based on

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Öksüt Gold Project

Technical Report NI 43-101 – September 3, 2015 Page 1-17

the assumed gold price of $1,250/oz, an effective royalty rate of 2% was used for the
economic analysis.

2. A 1% NSR royalty payable to Stratex Gold up to a maximum of $20M; and

3. A sliding scale NSR royalty payable to Teck based on the cumulative ounces produced
over the LOM.  Centerra has estimated this royalty to be 0.6% of total gold revenues.

The total effective royalty rate used for the economic analysis, at an assumed gold price of

$1,250/oz, is 3.6%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Table 1-8 provides after-tax free cash flow forecasts for the Öksüt Project based on the current

LOM plan and a gold price of $1,250 per ounce.  The table also shows the sensitivity of the

Project NPV to gold prices ranging from $1,050 to $1,450 per ounce on $100 increments and

on discount rates ranging from 0 to 10%.  Sensitivities to four other variables at the base case

gold price and a discount rate of 8% are also shown on a ±15% basis.

TABLE 1-8   CASH FLOW SENSITIVITIES (MILLIONS OF US$)

Sensitivity to Gold Price
Discount Rate 0% 5% 8% 10%

Gold Price ($/oz)
$1,050 298.2 195.6 150.5 125.5
$1,150 367.0 249.0 196.7 167.6
$1,250 435.9 301.7 242.0 208.8
$1,350 497.0 348.4 282.1 245.2
$1,450 567.1 400.3 326.7 285.5

Sensitivities to other Variables at $1,250 per ounce of gold and an 8% discount rate
Variable Operating Costs Capital Costs Gold Grade Process Recovery

+15% 212.8 214.3 325.6 325.6
Base Case 242.0 242.0 242.0 242.0

-15% 271.2 269.7 157.8 157.8

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Öksüt Gold Project

Technical Report NI 43-101 – September 3, 2015 Page 1-18

FIGURE 1-1   CASH FLOW SENSITIVITIES

The LOM NPV8% is most sensitive to changes in the gold grade and process recovery under

an upside scenario (15% increase) followed by the gold price and then by operating and capital

costs respectively.  An increase of 15% to the gold grade or process recovery increases the

Project NPV8% by $83.6M whereas a gold price increase of 15% results in an additional $79.3M

to the Project NPV8%.

When considering the downside scenario, the Project is most sensitive to the gold price

followed by gold grade or process recovery and then by operating and capital costs

[…]

linked to the price of gold and may be reduced by 50% if the ore is further processed
in a refinery in Turkey (as is assumed in the economic analysis).  Based on the
assumed gold price of $1,250/oz, an effective royalty rate of 2% was used in the
economic analysis.

2. A 1% NSR royalty payable to Stratex Gold up to a maximum of $20M; and

3. A sliding scale NSR royalty payable to Teck based on the cumulative ounces produced
over the LOM.  Centerra has estimated this royalty to be 0.6% of total gold revenues.

The base case considers that only the Turkish Government State royalty will be deductible as

a taxable expense.  The Stratex Gold and Teck royalties have been considered to be non-

deductible expenses.  The total effective royalty rate used for the economic analysis, at an

assumed gold price of $1,250/oz, is 3.6%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Table 22-3 provides after-tax free cash flow forecasts for the Öksüt Project based on the

current LOM plan and a gold price of $1,250 per ounce.  The table also shows the sensitivity

of the Project NPV to gold prices ranging from $1,050 to $1,450 on $100 increments and on

discount rates ranging from 0% to 10%.  Sensitivities to four other variables at the base case

gold price and a discount rate of 8% are also shown on a ±15% basis.  Figure 22-1 is a

graphical illustration of the cash flow sensitivities.

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Öksüt Gold Project

Technical Report NI 43-101 – September 3, 2015 Page 22-5

TABLE 22-3   CASH FLOW SENSITIVITIES (MILLIONS OF US$)

Sensitivity to Gold Price

Discount Rate 0% 5% 8% 10%

Gold Price ($/oz)

$1,050 298.2 195.6 150.5 125.5

$1,150 367.0 249.0 196.7 167.6

$1,250 435.9 301.7 242.0 208.8

$1,350 497.0 348.4 282.1 245.2

$1,450 567.1 400.3 326.7 285.5

Sensitivities to other Variables at $1,250 per ounce of gold and an 8% discount rate

Variable Operating Costs Capital Costs Gold Grade Process Recovery

+15% 212.8 214.3 325.6 325.6

Base Case 242.0 242.0 242.0 242.0

-15% 271.2 269.7 157.8 157.8

FIGURE 22-1   CASH FLOW SENSITIVITIES

The LOM NPV(8%) is most sensitive to changes in the gold grade and process recovery under

an upside scenario (15% increase) followed by the gold price and then by operating and capital

costs respectively. An additional 15% to the gold grade or process recovery increases the

150

175

200

225

250

275

300

325

350

80% 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115% 120%

NPV(8%)  Millions of
US$

Percent Change from Base Case
Gold Grade OPEX CAPEX Process Recovery Gold Price

 Centerra Gold Inc. – Öksüt Gold Project

Technical Report NI 43-101 – September 3, 2015 Page 22-6